

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 957 OF 2004

K. SEETHARAMAIAH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.V.S. RAVI KRISHNA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

(For final disposal)

Date: 04/08/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr., G.V.R. Choudary, Adv.

Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Adv.

Dr. K.P. Kyalasanath, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Wasay Khan, Adv.

Mr. Suyodhan Byrapaneni, Adv.

Mr. Venkat Subramaniam, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Meenu Sethi)
dwaj)

(Meenu Sethi)

Court Master

(Pushap Lata Bhar

Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C)No. 957/2004

K. Seetharamaiah & Anr. ... Petitioners

VERSUS

S.V.S.Ravi Krishna ... Respondent

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and in view of the peculiar facts and circumstances of this case, we direct O.S.No.174 of 1999 titled Dr. SVS Ravi Krishna Vs. K. Seetharamaiah & Anr. be transferred from the Court of District & Sessions Judge, Ranga Reddy, Andhra Pradesh to the Court of District Judge, Bellary, Karnataka. The District Judge, Bellary may transfer the matter to a Court of appropriate jurisdiction. The transferee Court may issue notices to the parties after fixing the date of hearing. Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of this case, we would request the learned transferee Court to consider the desirability of disposing of the matter as expeditiously as possible and preferably on the days on which the respondent shall remain present. We are assured by the learned counsel for the petitioners that the petitioners shall not take any adjournment in the matter on the date when the respondent remains present in the Court.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J.

(S.B.SINHA)

.....J.

(DALVEER BHANDARI)

New Delhi,

August 4 , 2006.